FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

11/28/00

12-19-2000



101554859

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

PATENT 723562

| | RECURDA | | IN FORIVI COVER SHEET 00-420 | | | | |
|---|----------------------------------|--|---|--|--|--|--|
| | | | TENTS ONLY | | | | |
| TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies)? | | | | | | | |
| Submission | Туре | Con | nveyance Type | | | | |
| X New | | x | Assignment Security Agreement | | | | |
| Resubmis Documen | ssion (Non-Recordation) t ID# | ATTEN | License Change of Name | | | | |
| Correctio Reel # | n of PTO Error Frame # | and the same of th | Merger Other U.S. Government | | | | |
| Corrective Reel # | e Document Frame # | | (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File | | | | |
| Conveying Party(ies) | | | Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year | | | | |
| Name (line 1) | Ou, Nian-hua | | 11 21 00 | | | | |
| Name (line 2) | | | Execution Date | | | | |
| Second Party Name (line 1) | Pu, Jianhua | | Month Day Year 11 21 00 | | | | |
| Name (line 2) | | | | | | | |
| Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached | | | | | | | |
| Name (line 1) | J.M. Huber Corporation | | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the | | | | |
| Name (line 2) | | | receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | 333 Thornall Street | | of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | separate document from Assignment.) | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | Edison City | | NJ State/Country 08837-2220 Zip Code | | | | |
| Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. | | | | | | | |
| Name | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | | | | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | | | | |
| FOR OFFICE USE ONLY | | | | | | | |
| |) | | | | | | |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

| FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 | Page 2 | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office 00-420 PATENT |
|---|--|---|
| Correspondent Name and Address | Area Code and Telephone Number | 732-549-8600 |
| Name Jonathan N. Provoost | | |
| Address (line 1) J.M. Huber Corporation |) L | |
| Address (line 2) 333 Thornall Street | | |
| Address (line 3) Edison, NJ 08837-2220 Address (line 4) | } | |
| | nges of the attached conveyance doc | ument # 2 |
| Application Number(s) or Patent Number or the Patent Application Number or the Patent Application Number or the Patent Application Number(s) If this document is being filed together with a new Pater signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned. Number of Properties | Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number Patent Patent | ent Number(s) |
| Method of Payment: Encl Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if add | for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): osed Deposit Account X ditional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: | \$ 40.00 # 08-3115 Yes X No |
| Statement and Signature | | Yes A NO |
| attached copy is a true copy of the indicated herein. | elief, the foregoing information is true original document. Charges to depos | |
| Jonathan N. Provoost Name of Person Signing | Signature | November 21, 2000 - Date |

PATENT REEL: 011339 FRAME: 0765

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, Nian-hua Ou and Jianhua Pu of Watkinsville, Georgia, US, hereinafter referred to as "applicants", have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled: Composite Wood Panels Having Tongue and Groove Edges;

for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on November 21, 2000; and

WHEREAS, J. M. Huber Corporation of Edison, New Jersey, hereinafter referred to as "assignee", whose post office address is 333 Thornall Street, Edison, New Jersey 08837-2220, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said inventions and in any patent which may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the applicants, do hereby sell assign and transfer unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to said inventions, and all the rights and privileges under any and all application and Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof

We agree that, when requested we will without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents or other forms of protection for said inventions in any and all countries, and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees.

We agree that we will communicate to said assignee, or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said inventions and, when requested by said assignee, and at its expense, will testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assignees, and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper protection for said inventions in any and all countries.

We authorize and empower said assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, to make application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions in its or their own name, or in our names, in any and all countries, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right or priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full, legal and formal equivalent of any Assignment, consent to file or like document, which may be required in any country for any purpose, and more particularly, in proof of the right of said assignee or its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for patent or other proper protection for said inventions, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

| encumbrance, and that we have full right to conve | ey the same as he | erein expressed. |
|--|-------------------------------|--|
| Executed this $\underline{\mathcal{U}}^{\mathcal{S}'}$ day of $\underline{\text{Nonumer}}$ | 2000 | All . |
| | | Nian-hua Ou |
| STATE OF <u>(((a)))</u>) SS: | | |
| COUNTY OF $\frac{\tilde{J}u(\tilde{x} \tilde{s}_{CL})}{\tilde{J}u(\tilde{x} \tilde{s}_{CL})}$ | | |
| On this <u>21</u> day of <u>remarked</u> me known to be the person named in and who exhe executed the same for the uses and purposes | recuted the above | me personally appeared Nian-hua Ou, to e instrument, and acknowledged to me tha |
| | | Pote Komer of Arthury |
| | | Reta Korracie Branner |
| SEAL Notary Public, Oconee Col My Commission Expires Ja | unty, Georgia nn. 13, 2002 | Notary Fabric |
| Executed this <u>John Manualina</u> | 2000 | Jianhua Pu |
| | | Jianh ų a Pu |
| STATE OF | | V |
| COUNTY OF Jackson) | | |
| On this A day of Normalia known to be the person named in and who executed the same for the uses and purposes the | ated the above in: | me personally appeared Jianhua Pu, to me strument, and acknowledged to me that he |
| | | Q 1 |
| | | Notary Public |
| | | ✓ Notary Public |

Notary Public, Oconee County, Georgia My Commission Expires Jan. 13, 2002

We covenant with assignee, its successors, assigns, legal representatives and nominees that to the

best of our knowledge, the right, title and interest herein conveyed by us is free and clear of any

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 11/28/2000

SEAL